U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commission
-----------------------------

101966448

original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
RW LENDING LLC 1-7-07	Name: CRYSTALLIZE, INC.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	Address: 1194 OAK VALLEY DRIVE City: ANN ARBOR State: MI Zip: 48108	
3. Nature of Conveyance:  [ ] Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [x] No	
Execution Date: December 4, 2001		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this Document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6,151,608	
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Erin O'Brien Internal Address: GRAY CARY WARE & FREIDENRICH 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92121-2133		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 [ x ] Enclosed	
	8. Deposit account number: Please debit any underpayment or credit any overpayment to the above deposit account.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
To the best of my knowledge and benef, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benef, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benef, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benef, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benef, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benefit, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benefit, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benefit, the foregoing information is the date of the best of my knowledge and benefit, the foregoing information is the date of the best o		
Erin O'Brien	Date	
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [ 3 ]		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detach this portion  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Office of Public Records Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335		

ystal Gateway 4, Room 3 Washington, DC 20231

PA\10205331.1 1090371-968500

## REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of December 1, 2001 by RW LENDING LLC, a limited liability company ("LENDER") to CRYSTALLIZE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("COMPANY") with its principal place of business at 1194 Oak Valley Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108.

## Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned to LENDER certain interests in the patent described on Exhibit A (the "Patent") under that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2001, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Note Purchase and Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2001 (as so amended, the "Security Agreement"), which assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2001 at Reel Number 012009 and Frame Number 0853; and

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to LENDER in the Security Agreement, and LENDER wishes to reassign and release all interest that LENDER may have in the Patent.

## Agreement

Now therefore, LENDER agrees that it releases its security interest in the Patent and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of LENDER in the Patent.

LENDER:

RW Lending LLC

By McKinley Associates, Inc.

Its Manager

William C Tyler

Its Senior Vice President

Address:

320 North Main Street, Suite 200

Ann Arbor, MI 48104

PATENT REEL: 012513 FRAME: 0237

## **EXHIBIT A**

Patent

<u>Description</u> <u>Application Number</u> <u>Application Date</u>

Method and system for migrating data 6,151,608 11/21/00

AALIB:361423.1\110591-00001

**RECORDED: 01/07/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012513 FRAME: 0238